Notices

Federal Register

Vol. 72, No. 234

Thursday, December 6, 2007

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains documents other than rules or proposed rules that are applicable to the public. Notices of hearings and investigations, committee meetings, agency decisions and rulings, delegations of authority, filing of petitions and applications and agency statements of organization and functions are examples of documents appearing in this section.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Medford Aspen Project; Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest, Taylor County, WI

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA **ACTION:** Revised notice of intent to prepare an environmental impact statement.

SUMMARY: The USDA Forest Service, Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest, Medford-Park Falls Ranger District intends to prepare an environmental impact statement (EIS) to document the analysis and disclose the environmental effects of proposed land management activities, and corresponding alternatives within the Medford Aspen project area. This notice revises the "responsible official" and updates the expected statement dates.

DATES: The draft environmental impact statement is expected in February 2008 and the final environmental impact statement is expected in May 2008.

Responsible Official: This Notice also revises the responsible official from Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest, Forest Supervisor to: Bob Hennes, Medford-Park Falls District Ranger, Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest, Park Falls, Wisconsin.

ADDRESSES: Send written comments to Bob Hennes, c/o Jane Darnell, Medford-Park Falls Ranger District, 850 N. 8th St., Medford, Wisconsin 54451. Send electronic comments to: jdarnell01@fs.fed.us with a subject line that reads "Medford Aspen Project".

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jane Darnell, Project Leader, Medford-Park Falls Ranger District, 850 N. 8th St., Medford, WI 54451: telephone 715—748—4875 (or TTY: 711, National Relay System), e-mail jdarnell01@fs.fed.us. Another means of obtaining information is to visit the Medford Aspen Web site

at: http://www.fs.fed.us/r9/cnnf/natres/eis/mpf/medford_aspen/index.html.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The original notice of intent to prepare the Medford Aspen environmental impact statement was published in the **Federal Register** on June 26, 2007 (Vol. 72, No. 122, pages 35029–35030, Tuesday, June 26, 2007/Notices).

(Authority: 40 CFR 1501.7 and 1508.22; Forest Service Handbook 1909.15, Section 21).

Dated: November 28, 2007.

Jeanne Higgins,

Forest Supervisor.

[FR Doc. E7-23650 Filed 12-5-07; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Notice of Meeting; Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act (Title VIII, Pub. L. 108–447)

AGENCY: Rocky Mountain Region, USDA Forest Service.

ACTION: Notice of Meeting.

SUMMARY: The Colorado Recreation Resource Advisory Committee will tentatively meet in Lakewood CO. The purpose of the meeting is to provide the new committee members with the information they will need to be effective committee members. This will include briefings on the Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement, the Federal Advisory Committee Act and other legal requirements as needed. The committee will also elect a chairperson, develop the bylaws and other operating procedures.

DATES: The meeting will be held December 10, 2007 from 1 p.m.–5 p.m. and December 11, 2007 from 9 a.m.– finished. This meeting will only be held if a quorum is present.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be in the Forest Service Rocky Mountain Regional Office Auditorium, at 740 Simms Street, Golden, CO. Send written comments to Greg Griffith, Designated Federal Official, 740 Simms Street, Golden, CO 80401 or ggriffith@fs.fed.us.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Pam DeVore, Colorado Recreation Resource Advisory Committee Coordinator, at 303–275–5043 or pdevore@fs.fed.us.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting is open to the public. This meeting will be the initial meeting of the committee and the agenda will consist of committee organization needs, election of a Chairperson, development of the Charter and By Laws, as well as any other needed committee working processes. Specific fee issues will not be discussed.

Committee discussion is limited to Forest Service, Bureau of Land Management staff and Committee members. However, persons who wish to bring recreation fee matters to the attention of the Committee may file written statements with the Committee staff before or after the meeting. A public input session will be provided and individuals who made written requests by October 24, 2007 will have the opportunity to address the Committee at the meeting.

Check for the status of the meeting at: http://www.fs.fed.us/r2/recreation.

The Recreation RAC is authorized by the Federal Land Recreation Enhancement Act, which was signed into law by President Bush in December 2004

Dated: November 28, 2007.

Greg Griffith,

Colorado Recreation Resource Advisory Committee.

[FR Doc. 07–5933 Filed 12–5–07; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Notice of Proposed New Fee Sites— Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act, (Title VIII, Pub. L. 108–447)

AGENCY: Rogue River—Siskiyou National Forest, USDA Forest Service. **ACTION:** Notice of proposed new fee sites.

SUMMARY: The Rogue River—Siskiyou National Forest is planning to charge fees at four new recreational-rental facilities. All four sites are Forest Service structures that are listed on the National Register of Historic Places; each of them has recently been repaired/restored and has had amenities added to improve services and experiences. Big Elk Guard Station, Lodgepole Guard Station, and Hershberger Mountain